#### By-law Number 65-2023

## of The Regional Municipality of Durham

Being a by-law to amend By-law Number 03-2021 which regulates traffic and parking on roads under the jurisdiction of the Regional Municipality of Durham.

Now therefore, the Commissioner of Works of The Regional Municipality of Durham hereby enacts as follows:

#### 1. That **Schedule I (No Stopping)** be amended by **deleting** thereof the following:

Highway	Side	Between	Prohibited Times of Day
Regional Road 2 (Simcoe Street)	West	Regional Road 2A (Fairbanks Street) and Lloyd Street	3:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. Monday to Friday Inclusive

## 2. That **Schedule I (No Stopping)** be amended by **adding** thereto the following:

Highway	Side	Between	Prohibited Times of Day
Regional Road 2 (Simcoe Street)	West	Regional Road 2A (Fairbanks Street) and a point 135 metres north of Regional Road 59 (Gibb Street)	Anytime
Regional Road 2 (Simcoe Street)	West	A point 135 metres north of Regional Road 59 (Gibb Street) and a point 15 metres south of McGrigor Street.	Anytime, except 11:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Friday

## 3. That **Schedule II (No Parking)** be amended by **deleting** thereof the following:

Highway	Side	Between	Prohibited Times of Day
Regional Road 2 (Simcoe Street)	West	20 metres south of Mill Street and McGrigor Street	Anytime
Regional Road 2 (Simcoe Street)	West	McGrigor Street and Metcalfe Street	Anytime
Regional Road 2A (Centre Street)	East	Regional Road 2A (Brock Street) and Regional Road 2A (Fairbanks Street)	Anytime

## 4. That **Schedule II (No Parking)** be amended by **adding** thereto the following:

Highway	Side	Between	Prohibited Times of Day
Regional Road 2A (Centre Street)	East	Regional Road 2A (Brock Street) and a point 30 metres south of McGrigor Street	Anytime
Regional Road 2A (Centre Street)	East	A point 30 metres south of McGrigor Street and a point 30 metres north of Regional Road 59 (Gibb Street)	Anytime, except Friday from 11:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
Regional Road 2A (Centre Street)	East	A point 30 metres north of Regional Road 59 (Gibb Street) and Regional Road 2A (Fairbanks Street)	Anytime

This By-law Passed on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of November 2023

# Original signed by

Ramesh Jagannathan, MBA, M.Eng., P.Eng., PTOE Acting Commissioner, Works For John Presta, P.Eng., MPA Commissioner, Works